

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

IN RE APPEAL OF APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT

Supreme Court Docket No. 2010-479

On Complaint for Extraordinary Relief
from the Superior Court of Vermont, Chittenden Criminal Division

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Attorneys for Petitioner State of Vermont:

Thomas J. Donovan, Jr., Esq.
Chittenden County State's Attorney

Andrew R. Strauss, Esq.
Deputy State's Attorney

Chittenden County State's Attorneys Office
32 Cherry Street, Suite 305
Burlington, Vermont 05401
(802) 863-2865

On the brief:

William H. Sorrell, Esq.
Attorney General

Evan P. Meenan, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General

David E. Tartter, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-3171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE *EX ANTE* CONDITIONS DICTATING HOW THE SEARCH MUST BE CONDUCTED HAS NO BASIS IN CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY LAW.5

 A. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Provide Authority To Impose These *Ex Ante* Conditions.....6

 B. Article 11 Does Not Provide Authority To Impose These *Ex Ante* Conditions.8

 C. Vermont Statutory Law Does Not Provide Authority To Impose These *Ex Ante* Conditions.....9

 D. The Court’s Supervisory Power Does Not Provide Authority To Impose These *Ex Ante* Conditions.10

II. THE EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK CAN BE EFFECTIVELY APPLIED TO SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC MEDIA TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT PROTECTION FOR INDIVIDUAL PRIVACY.....12

III. *CDT*’S NEW FRAMEWORK OF *EX ANTE* RESTRICTIONS AND THE ABROGATION OF THE PLAIN VIEW EXCEPTION IS UNJUSTIFIED AND IS HARMFUL BOTH LEGALLY AND PRACTICALLY.16

 A. The *CDT* Case Should Not Be Relied On, As It Is Not Binding Authority And Is Factually Dissimilar To This Case.16

 B. *CDT*’s New Framework For Computer Searches Has Been Explicitly Rejected By Numerous Courts And Implicitly Rejected By The Vermont Supreme Court.20

 C. The *Ex ante* Regulation Of The Reasonableness Of Computer Searches Introduces Constitutional Error, Impedes The Development Of The Law In This Area, And Is Ultimately Superfluous.23

 D. The *Ex ante* Conditions Are Impractical And Unnecessarily Impede Criminal Investigations.26

CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	5
<i>Brady v. Dean</i> , 173 Vt. 542, 790 A.2d 428 (2001).....	6
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	21
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12, 23
<i>Elwell v. Vermont Communications Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 133 Vt. 627, 349 A.2d 218 (1975).....	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 164 Vt. 223, 669 A.2d 1172 (1995)	5
<i>In re Inquest Proceedings</i> , 165 Vt. 549, 676 A.2d 790 (1996).....	6
<i>Lamell Lumber Corp. v. Newstress Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2007 VT 83, 182 Vt. 282, 938 A.2d 1215	10
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979)	7
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	6
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Bain</i> , 2009 VT 34, 185 Vt. 541, 975 A.2d 628.....	21
<i>State v. Dorn</i> , 145 Vt. 606, 496 A.2d 451 (1985).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. McCrory</i> , 2011 –Ohio- 546, 2011 WL 382757 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2011)	21
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 167 Vt. 608, 708 A.2d 1343 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 165 Vt. 111, 680 A.2d 90 (1996)	22
<i>State v. Mountford</i> , 171 Vt. 487, 769 A.2d 639 (2000)	21
<i>State v. Nadeau</i> , 2010 ME 71, 1 A.3d 45	28
<i>State v. Quigley</i> , 2005 VT 128, 179 Vt. 567, 892 A.2d 211	12
<i>State v. Savva</i> , 159 Vt. 75, 616 A.2d 774 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 144 Vt. 385, 479 A.2d 128 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 2003 VT 20, 175 Vt. 123, 824 A.2d 539	9
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. D’Amico</i> , 734 F.Supp.2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Farlow</i> , No. CR-09-38-B-W, 2009 WL 4728690 (D.Me. Dec. 3, 2009)	13, 19, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 565 F.Supp.2d 638 (E.D.Pa. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , 527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Graziano</i> , 558 F.Supp.2d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 574 (D.Vt. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. King</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 1200 (D.Haw. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	5
<i>United States v. Santtini</i> , 963 F.2d 585 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8, 20

<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , No. S305CR621KMK, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)	21, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010), cert denied, 131 S.Ct. 595 (2010)	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. iv	passim
Vt. Const. art. 11	passim

Rules

V.R.Cr.P. 41	5, 9, 10, 11
--------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

Clancy, Thomas K., <i>The Fourth Amendment Aspects of Computer Searches and Seizures: A Perspective and a Primer</i> , 75 Miss. L.J. 193 (2005).....	12
Kerr, Orin S., <i>Ex ante Regulation of Computer Search and Seizure</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1241 (2010).....	7, 23, 24
Ziff, David J.S., Note, <i>Fourth Amendment Limitations on the Execution of Computer Searches Conducted Pursuant to a Warrant</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 841 (2005).....	12
